out. In such cases, the amount in words has a comma where the amount in 

figures has a space or comma (e.g. after the words ‘million’ and ‘thousand’), 

and the conjunction ‘and’ appears before the tens or ones in each group. For 

example: 

For €672 508 323.50 write: ‘Six hundred and seventy-two million, five hundred 

and eight thousand, three hundred and twenty-three euro and fifty cent’. 

6.4. A sentence starting with a figure will often look out of place. Consider writing 

it out in full, changing the word order or otherwise rewording: ‘Nineteen 

delegates attended the meeting’, ‘In October 2024, 1 053 236 migratory